

No. 15-1175

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

SEAN MCALLISTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DETECTIVE MICHAEL KELLOGG,
in his individual capacity

Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado, Denver**
Civil Action No. 13-cv-02896-CMA-MJW
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello

APPELLE-PLAINTIFF RESPONSE BRIEF

DAVID LANE
AMY KAPOOR
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 571-1000
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Properly Concluded that Defendant-Appellant Kellogg is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	10
A. The Law Prohibiting Defendant-Appellant Kellogg’s Conduct was Clearly Established.....	10
B. Defendant-Appellant Kellogg is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Mr. McAllister has Asserted that His Arrest was Not Supported by Probable Cause	15
CONCLUSION	20
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Beard v. City of Northglenn</i> , 24 F.3d 110 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	2
<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1991).	13
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Dias v. City and County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir.2009)	9
<i>Foote v. Spiegel</i> , 118 F.3d 1416 (10th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	9
<i>Fuerschbach v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11,12
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Koch v. Del City</i> , 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Kikumura v. Osagie</i> , 461 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006)	18

Lone Star Indus., Inc. v. Horman Family Trust,
960 F.2d 917, 920 (10th Cir.1992)8

Lamon v. Shawnee, 972 F.2d 1145 (10th Cir. 1992) 19

McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc., 287 F.3d 992 (10h Cir. 2002).....9

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)1

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 1, 2

Monell v. Dep’t.of Soc. Svcs. of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....4

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) 10

Patrick v. Miller, 953 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 11

People v. Johnson, 906 P.2d 122 (Colo. 1995)..... 17

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 10

Peterson v. Jensen, 371 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)8

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2008 (2012) 19

Reynolds v. Powell, 370 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L. C. v. Schneider
493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007)9

Salmon v. Schwarz, 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991).....9

Scott v. Harris, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) 10

Snell v. Tunnell, 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) 11

Susanavas v. Stover, 196 Fed. Appx. 647 (10th Cir. 2006)1

Stewart v. Donges, 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)9

Stonecipher v. Valles, 759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014). 13, 14

Taylor v. Meacham, 82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 15

Weise v. Casper, 507 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2007)2

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4

C.R.S. §14-10-113(3)..... 17

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4,8
